and Norwegian Kroner (NOK) denominated monetary assets and liabilities. The exposure was as follows
at 31 December 2018, based on notional amounts:

  Receivables	 Payables	 Net	exposure

 2017

EURO -  22,248,512   22,248,512
 YEN  -  103,030,275   103,030,275
 NOK  -   1,757,330   1,757,330

2018
EURO  -   30,522,278   30,522,278

 YEN -  105,164,323   105,164,323
 NOK -   1,658,921   1,658,921

NOTES	TO	THE	FINANCIAL	STATEMENTS	(cont’d)
for the year ended December 31, 2018

TelOne Sustainability Report ‘18

91

 The following significant exchange rates applied during the year:

 	Dec	31,	2018		 Dec	31,	2017

 EURO 1.14  0.83
 YEN 110.41  112.69
 NOK 8.69  8.21

27.4	 Currency	risk

 Sensitivity analysis

 A 10% fluctuation of the United States dollar against the Euro, Japanese Yen and Norwegian Kroner
would have increased/decreased equity and profit or loss by the amounts reflected below. This analysis
is based on foreign currency exchange rate variances that the Company considered to be reasonably
possible at the end of the reporting period. The analysis assumes all variables remain the same.

   Equity  Profit or loss
  $ $

 Effect
 31-Dec-17

 EURO
 10% appreciation (2,224,851)  (2,224,851)
 10% depreciation 2,224,851   2,224,851

 YEN
 10% appreciation (10,303,027)  (10,303,027)
 10% depreciation  10,303,027   10,303,027

 NOK
 10% appreciation (175,733)  (175,733)
 10% depreciation 175,733   175,733

 31-Dec-18

 EURO
 10% appreciation  (3,052,228)  (3,052,228)
 10% depreciation  3,052,228   3,052,228

 YEN
 10% appreciation  (10,516,432)  (10,516,432)
 10% depreciation 10,516,432   10,516,432

	 NOK
 10% appreciation  (165,892)  (165,892)
 10% depreciation  165,892   165,892

NOTES	TO	THE	FINANCIAL	STATEMENTS	(cont’d)
for the year ended December 31, 2018

TelOne Sustainability Report ‘18

92

  Dec	31,	2018		 Dec	31,	2017
  $  $
27.5	 Interest	rate	risk
 As at 31 December 2018, the interest rate profile of the
 Company’s interest bearing- financial instruments was:

 Fixed rate risk

 Financial assets 1,134,834   1,072,712
 Financial liabilities 273,450,426   260,897,041
	 	 274,585,260		 	261,969,752

27.6	 	Treasury	and	financial	risk	management

 The main risks arising from the Company’s financial instruments are market risk (which includes

currency risk and interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company does not use derivative
financial instruments for speculative purposes. The Board of Directors has the overall responsibility for
the establishment and oversight of the Company’s Risk Management Framework. The Company’s Risk
Management Policies are reviewed by Management on a regular basis for adequacy in being able to
manage any changes in risks arising from changes in the operating environment.